
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013571-2023 

Contract

The Provision of Primary Medical Services at Charlotte
Keel Medical Practice

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG
ICB)

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract award notice  
Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-013571
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038512  
Published 12 May 2023, 12:16pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG
ICB)

THREE SIX ZERO

BRISTOL

BS13NX

Contact

Chunmei Zhang

Email

chunmei.zhang@nhs.net

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013571-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013571-2023
mailto:chunmei.zhang@nhs.net


Page 2 to 6

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

NHS Organisation Data Service

15C

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://bnssg.icb.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of Primary Medical Services at Charlotte Keel Medical Practice

Reference number

WA12789

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

https://bnssg.icb.nhs.uk
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 6

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG
ICB) sought to commission Primary Medical Services (General Practice surgery) at
Charlotte Keel Medical Centre (L81015) in Bristol. 

The practice is situated in the Lawrence Hill ward of Bristol and is ethnically diverse; more
than half of the population are BAME (59.6%). To support the diverse ethnicities the
practice has interpreters, counsellors, and welfare benefits advisors accessible on site.
The practice operates from a modern purpose-built health centre and is co-located with a
community healthcare team as well as midwives, dentists, and the Citizens Advice
Bureau.

The purposes of commissioning Primary Medical Services at Charlotte Keel Medical
Centre are:

• Developing sustainable and resilient GP services, serving natural communities within
strong PCNs alongside wider community services

• Addressing health inequalities to ensure health services are equitable, addressing the
specific needs of our most deprived communities

• Delivering improved health and social care services to the people who need them most;
the frail and elderly, children, pregnant women, and vulnerable people including those
with mental health needs, learning difficulties, language barriers or drug and alcohol
addiction

• Supporting people to stay well and promoting patient self-care

• Looking after people at home or in the community, helping to keep them out of hospital

• Ensuring those who go to hospital are able to go home faster with community support

• Continuing to modernise care and treatment, designing it around patients

The contract has been awarded to One Medicare T/A One Primary Care LLP. The total
value of the contract including additional achievable income, is £18,643,823 for the initial
eight year contract term, with a total estimated contract value of £23,304,779 including the
two year extension, plus a non-recurrent mobilisation cost of £192,000. The initial eight
year period will commence from 1st July 2023.



Page 4 to 6

This procurement has been carried out by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning
Support Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £23,304,779

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Main site or place of performance

Bristol

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (ICB)
sought to commission Primary Medical Services (General Practice surgery) at Charlotte
Keel Medical Centre (L81015) in Bristol. 

The practice is situated in the Lawrence Hill ward of Bristol and is ethnically diverse; more
than half of the population are BAME (59.6%). To support the diverse ethnicities the
practice has interpreters, counsellors, and welfare benefits advisors accessible on site.
The practice operates from a modern purpose-built health centre and is co-located with a
community healthcare team as well as midwives, dentists, and the Citizens Advice
Bureau.

The purposes of commissioning Primary Medical Services at Charlotte Keel Medical
Centre are:

• Developing sustainable and resilient GP services, serving natural communities within
strong PCNs alongside wider community services

• Addressing health inequalities to ensure health services are equitable, addressing the
specific needs of our most deprived communities



Page 5 to 6

• Delivering improved health and social care services to the people who need them most;
the frail and elderly, children, pregnant women, and vulnerable people including those
with mental health needs, learning difficulties, language barriers or drug and alcohol
addiction

• Supporting people to stay well and promoting patient self-care

• Looking after people at home or in the community, helping to keep them out of hospital

• Ensuring those who go to hospital are able to go home faster with community support

• Continuing to modernise care and treatment, designing it around patients

The contract has been awarded to One Medicare T/A One Primary Care LLP. The total
value of the contract including additional achievable income, is £18,643,823 for the initial
eight year contract term, with a total estimated contract value of £23,304,779 including the
two year extension, plus a non-recurrent mobilisation cost of £192,000. The initial eight
year period will commence from 1st July 2023.

This procurement has been carried out by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning
Support Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioners.

II.2.14) Additional information

The services are healthcare services falling within Schedule 3 to the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations") which are not subject to the full regime of the
Regulations, but are instead governed by the "Light Touch Regime" contained within
Chapter 3, Section 7 of the Regulations (Regulations 74 to 77).

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-032565

/Notice/032565-2022


Page 6 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

One Medicare T/A One Primary Care LLP

The Business Centre, Bank Top Farm Black Hill Road

Leeds, West Yorkshire

LS21 1PY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

Companies House

OC324255

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £23,304,779

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)



		2026-02-24T00:33:42+0000
	TCPDF




